

No. 18-4137

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

—————
BLOCK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.; LIMA COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATION; WEST CENTRAL OHIO BROADCASTING
CORPORATION,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

—————
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

—————
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
—————

MAKAN DELRAHIM
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
GENERAL COUNSEL

MICHAEL F. MURRAY
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN
ATTORNEYS

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	2
Question Presented.....	2
Statutes and Regulations	2
Counterstatement.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Factual Background	5
A. The Petition To Modify WHIO’s Television Market.	5
B. The Bureau Order.....	7
C. The <i>Order on Review</i>	9
1. The Statutory Factors.	10
2. Block’s Economic Expectations.	15
Summary of Argument.....	16
Standard of Review	18
Argument.....	19
I. Block Lacks Standing To Challenge the <i>Order on Review</i>	19
II. The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion in Granting Cox’s Market Modification Request.	21
A. Block’s Economic Expectations Deserved Little Weight.....	23
B. The Commission Did Not Misapply the In-State Service Factor.....	26

C. The Commission Properly Applied the Remaining Factors.29

D. Congress Did Not Mandate a Comparative Analysis in Section 614.32

Conclusion.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arkansas v. Oklahoma, 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....18

Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC, 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22, 23, 31

Cellnet Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998)28

Kentucky Coal Ass’n v. Tennessee Valley Auth., 804 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015).....18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 19, 21

Lyshe v. Levy, 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017).....18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 18, 23

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)19

Tennessee Republican Party v. SEC, 863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017) 19, 21

Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC, 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....22

Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)3

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

In Re: News Press & Gazette Wilmington, North Carolina, 10 FCC Rcd 10331 (1995).....11

In the Matter of Amendment to the Commission’s Rules Concerning Market Modification, 30 FCC Rcd 10406 (2015)..... 27, 28, 33

In the Matter of Implementation of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, 8 FCC Rcd 2965 (1993)..... 5, 30

In the Matter of Monongalia County, West Virginia and Preston County, West Virginia, 33 FCC Rcd 1168 (MB 2018)3

WTNH Broadcasting, Inc., 22 FCC Rcd 19761 (MB
2007)..... 9, 33

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....18
 28 U.S.C. §2342(1).....2
 28 U.S.C. §23442
 47 U.S.C. §402(a).....2
 47 U.S.C. §405(a).....28
 47 U.S.C. §5341
 47 U.S.C. §534(a).....3
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(A)3, 7
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(C) 4, 17, 22
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(C)(i).....3
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(C)(ii).....32
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(C)(ii)(I).....10
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(C)(ii)(II) 11, 30
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(C)(ii)(III).....13
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(C)(ii)(IV).....14
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(C)(ii)(V).....14
 47 U.S.C. §534(h)(1)(C)(ii)(I)-(V).....5
 STELA Reauthorization Act of 2014, Pub. L. No.
 113-200, 128 Stat. 2059 (2014).....5

RULES

47 C.F.R. §76.55(d).....7
 47 C.F.R. §76.55(e)(2)3
 47 C.F.R. §76.5917
